but only those requests designating a partner in advance of the need will be granted by USWW. 

SECTION 26. AUTOMOBILE EXPENSES. 
(a) Auto Allowance 

Effective 2/1/24, all employees covered who must use an automobile in their work under 
this agreement shall receive a weekly auto allowance of one hundred and forty-five dollars 
($145). 

(b) Advance for Auto Purchase 

At the discretion of the Employer, employees who so request may receive an advance 
payment up to $1,999.00 for the purpose of making a down payment on a car.  Such 
advances shall be returned in equal monthly reductions of the auto allowance over a

[...]

activities as demonstrations, picket lines, and rallies shall be paid by the Employer.  The 
Local Union shall maintain an adequate petty cash account in each office. 

(f) Childcare Fund 

The Employer shall contribute the following amounts into the USWW-PNWSU-BSSU 
Childcare Fund: 

Effective Feb. 1, 2014 Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per month 

The funds collected are to be used for the reimbursement of childcare expenses incurred 
by employees covered by this Agreement while performing their job duties. 

To qualify for childcare reimbursement, each employee must: 

1. Have been employed at least six (6) months with the Employer;

[...]

Failure to provide the required receipts by the monthly deadline shall disqualify 
the employee from receiving reimbursement for said month.  Childcare expenses shall 
not be rolled over.  If no disbursements from the Childcare Fund are made, the funds 
shall accumulate until a maximum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) is reached. 

In cases of demonstrated need, the Childcare Fund may be used for reimbursement of 
the cost of care of elderly relatives, or for special-needs relatives, in the immediate family 
of the employee. 

SECTION 28. HOLIDAYS  
(a) The following days shall be observed as paid holidays: